

# Important Safety Information

	*413745000*
<b>English</b>	

**Important Safety Information**

This document presents important information intended to ensure safe and effective use of this product. Read this section carefully and store it in an accessible location.

**Safety Precautions**

**⚠WARNING: Handling the product improperly by ignoring this symbol can lead to death or serious injury.**

In the following cases, immediately unplug the AC cable or remove the battery, and contact your dealer or a Seiko Epsn service center for advice. Continued use may lead to fire or electric shock.

- If the product emits smoke, a strange odor, or unusual noise.
- If water or other liquid spills into the product.
- If the product is too hot to touch or the case is deformed. Note the following points to avoid accidents such as fire, electric shock, or burn.
- Do not use this product where flammable fumes from gasoline, benzene, thinner, or other flammable liquids may be in the air.
- Do not use aerosol sprayers containing flammable gas inside or around the product.
- Do not cover the product with cloth, or place the product in locations subject to high levels of humidity or dust.
- Do not allow foreign objects or flammable objects to fall into the equipment.

- Do not touch the inside of the product except where mentioned in the manual.
- Do not use the product with any power supply or voltage other than the ones specified.
- Do not connect cables in ways other than those mentioned in the manual.
- Never disassemble or modify the product.
- Do not use the power plug if there is dust or foreign matter attached.

- Do not bend, twist, pull with excessive force, or place heavy objects on the power cable.
- Do not use the power cable if it is damaged.
- Do not place multiple loads on the power outlet (wall outlet).
- Never insert or disconnect the power plug with wet hands.
- CAUTION: Handling the product improperly by ignoring this symbol can lead to injury and property damage.**

Note the following points to avoid injury or malfunction.

- Setup the product on a firm, stable, horizontal surface.
- Do not place heavy objects on top of the product. Never stand or lean on the product.
- Do not put your hands between the cover and the body of the product when opening the cover.
- Never attempt to repair the product yourself.
- To ensure safety, unplug this product before leaving it unused for an extended period.

<b>Français</b>	
<b>Importantes précautions de sécurité</b>	

D'importantes informations destinées à assurer un emploi sans danger et efficace de ce produit sont présentées dans ce document. Lisez attentivement et rangez-les dans un endroit facile d'accès.

**Consignes de sécurité**

**⚠AVERTISSEMENT : La manipulation incorrecte du produit sans prendre en compte ce symbole peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.**

Dans les cas suivants, débranchez immédiatement le câble d'alimentation ou retirez la batterie et contactez votre revendeur ou un centre de service Seiko Epson pour demander conseil. L'utilisation continue peut entraîner un risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique.

- Si le produit émet de la fumée, une odeur étrange ou un bruit inhabituel.
- Si de l'eau ou tout autre liquide pénètre dans le produit.
- Si le produit est trop chaud au toucher ou si le boîtier est déformé.
- Tenez compte des points suivants pour éviter les accidents graves.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit dans un endroit où des vapeurs inflammables d'essence, de benzine, de diluant ou de tout autre liquide inflammable peuvent être présentes dans l'air.
- N'utilisez pas de bombes aérosols contenant un gaz inflammable à l'intérieur ou à proximité du produit.

- Ne recouvrez pas le produit avec un chiffon ou ne placez pas le produit dans des endroits très poussiéreux ou exposés à une forte humidité.
- Ne laissez pas tomber de corps étrangers ou d'objets inflammables dans l'équipement.
- N'utilisez pas de bombes aérosols contenant un gaz inflammable à l'intérieur ou à proximité du produit.
- Ne recouvrez pas le produit avec une alimentation ou une tension autre que celles spécifiées.
- Ne connectez pas les câbles d'une autre manière que celles mentionnées dans le manuel.
- Ne démontez ou ne modifiez jamais le produit.
- N'utilisez pas la fiche électrique si elle présente de la poussière ou des corps étrangers.
- Ne pliez pas, ne tordez pas, ne tirez pas avec une force excessive ou ne placez pas d'objet lourd sur le câble d'alimentation.

- N'utilisez pas le câble d'alimentation s'il est endommagé.
- Ne placez pas plusieurs charges sur la même prise secteur (prise murale).
- N'insérez pas de connecteur jamais la fiche électrique avec les mains mouillées.
- N'utilisez pas le produit avec un chiffon ou ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le produit. Ne montez jamais sur le produit ou ne vous appuyez pas dessus.
- Ne mettez pas vos mains entre la couverture et le corps du produit lors de l'ouverture et de la fermeture du couvercle.
- N'essayez jamais de réparer vous-même le produit.
- Pour des raisons de sécurité, débranchez ce produit lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant une période prolongée.

- N'utilisez pas le produit avec une alimentation ou une tension autre que celles spécifiées.
- N'utilisez pas le produit avec un chiffon ou ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le produit. Ne montez jamais sur le produit ou ne vous appuyez pas dessus.
- Ne mettez pas vos mains entre la couverture et le corps du produit lors de l'ouverture et de la fermeture du couvercle.
- N'essayez jamais de réparer vous-même le produit.
- Pour des raisons de sécurité, débranchez ce produit lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant une période prolongée.

<b>Deutsch</b>	
<b>Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise</b>	

Dieses Dokument präsentiert wichtige Informationen zur Gewährleistung einer sicheren und effektiven Benutzung dieses Produktes. Bitte lesen Sie diesen Abschnitt sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie ihn leicht zugänglich auf.

**Sicherheitshinweise**

**⚠WARNUNG: Die unsachgemäße Verwendung des Produkts durch das Ignorieren dieses Symbols kann zu Tod oder schwerer Körperverletzung führen.**

Ziehen Sie in den folgenden Fällen sofort den Netzstecker oder entfernen Sie die Batterie und kontaktieren Sie Ihren Sachhändler oder ein Seiko Epson Service Center. Wenn das Gerät weiter verwendet wird, kann dies zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag führen.

Wenn Sie Rauch bzw. ungewöhnliche Gerüche oder Geräusche bemerken, die vom Gerät ausgehen.

Wenn Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten in das Produkt gelangen.

- Wenn das Produkt zu heiß ist, um es zu berühren, oder das Gehäuse verformt ist.

Beachten Sie die folgenden Punkte, um Unfälle wie z. B. einen Brand, einen Stromschlag oder Verbrennungen zu verhindern.

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn brennbare Gase wie z. B. Kraftstoffe, Benzin, Verdünnler oder andere entzündbare Flüssigkeiten in der Luft sein können.
- Verwenden Sie keine Sprühdosen mit brennbarem Gas im Inneren oder um das Produkt herum.
- Decken Sie das Produkt nicht mit Tüchern ab und platzieren Sie das Produkt nicht an Orten mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder viel Staub.
- Es dürfen keine fremden oder brennbaren Gegenstände auf das Gerät fallen.
- Berühren Sie nicht das Innere des Produkts, es denn, es wird im Handbuch dazu aufgefordert.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mit einer anderen Stromquelle oder Spannung als hierin beschrieben.
- Schließen Sie Kabel nur auf die in diesem Handbuch beschriebene Weise an.
- Sie dürfen das Produkt nicht zerlegen oder verändern.
- Verwenden Sie nicht den Netzstecker, wenn sich Staub oder Fremdkörper daran befinden.
- Sie dürfen das Stromkabel nicht übermäßig biegen, drehen oder ziehen oder schwere Gegenstände darauf stellen.
- Verwenden Sie das Stromkabel nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.
- Die Stromversorgung (Steckdose) darf keiner Mehrfachbelastung ausgesetzt sein.
- Sie dürfen den Netzstecker niemals nicht mit nassen Händen einstecken oder herausziehen.

- ⚠VORSICHT: Die unsachgemäße Verwendung des Produkts durch das Ignorieren dieses Symbols kann zu Körperverletzung und Sachschäden führen.**

Beachten Sie die folgenden Punkte, um Körperverletzungen oder Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden.

- Stellen Sie dieses Produkt auf einer festen, stabilen, horizontalen Fläche auf.
- Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Produkt. Stellen Sie sich nie auf das Produkt und lehnen Sie sich nicht dagegen.
- Schieben Sie nicht die Hände zwischen die Abdeckung und dem Gehäuse des Produkts, wenn Sie die Abdeckung öffnen/schließen.
- Versuchen Sie niemals, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren.
- Ziehen Sie zur Sicherheit den Netzstecker, wenn Sie das Produkt für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzen.

<b>Nederlands</b>	
<b>Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie</b>	

Dit document toont belangrijke informatie die bedoeld is om een veilig en doeltreffende gebruik van dit product te garanderen. Lees dit gedeelte zorgvuldig door en bewaar het op een goed toegankelijke plaats.

**Veiligheidsmaatregelen**

**⚠WAARSCHUWING: Onjuist gebruik van het product door dit symbool te negeren kan leiden tot dodelijk of zwaar letsel.**

In de volgende gevallen moet u onmiddellijk de stroomkabel ontkoppelen of de batterij verwijderen, en contact opnemen met uw handelaar of een servicecentrum van Seiko Epson voor advies. Verder gebruik van het apparaat kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

- Als het product rook afgeeft of een vreemde geur of een ongebruikelijk geluid maakt.
- Als er water of een andere vloeistof in het product is terechtgekomen.
- Als het product te heet is om aan te raken of als de behuizing vervormd is.
- Neem de volgende punten in acht om ongevallen zoals brand, een elektrische schok of verbranding te voorkomen.
- Het product niet gebruiken op plaatsen waar de lucht ontvlambare dampen kan bevatten van benzine, wasbenzine, verdunder of andere ontvlambare vloeistoffen.
- In en rond het product geen spuitbusen met ontvlambaar gas gebruiken.

- Het product niet bedekken met een doek en niet op plaatsen waar er veel stof is.
- Laat geen vreemde voorwerpen of ontvlambare voorwerpen in het apparaat komen.
- De binnenkant van het product niet aanraken, behalve waar dat in de handleiding wordt vermeld.
- Het product niet gebruiken met een andere voedingsbron of spanning dan gespecificeerd is.
- De kabels niet anders aansluiten dan in de handleiding vermeld is.
- Het product nooit uit elkaar halen of wijzigen.
- De stekker niet gebruiken als er stof of een vreemd voorwerp aan zit.

- De stroomkabel niet met kracht buigen, draaien of eraan trekken, en er geen zwaar voorwerp op zetten.
- De stroomkabel niet gebruiken als hij beschadigd is.
- Niet meerdere belastingen aansluiten op het stopcontact (de wandcontactdoos).
- De stekker nooit met natte handen insteken of uittrekken.

- ⚠LET OP: Onjuist gebruik van het product door dit symbool te negeren kan leiden tot letsel en materiële schade.**

Neem de volgende punten in acht om letsel of storingen te vermijden.

- Het product op een stevig, stabiel, horizontaal oppervlak zetten.
- Geen zware voorwerpen op het product zetten. Niet op het product staan of leunen.
- Steeκ niet uw hand tussen het deksel en het hoofdtoestel wanneer u het deksel opent of sluit.
- Probeer nooit het product zelf te repareren.
- Haal voor de veiligheid de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het product gedurende langere tijd niet zult gebruiken.

<b>Italiano</b>	
<b>Importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza</b>	

Questo documento presenta informazioni importanti per l'uso efficiente e sicuro di questo prodotto. Leggere attentamente questa sezione e conservare queste informazioni in un posto accessibile.

**Precauzioni di sicurezza**

**⚠AVVERTENZA: Una manipolazione errata del prodotto ignorando questo simbolo può causare il decesso o infortuni gravi.**

Nei seguenti casi, scollegare immediatamente il cavo CA o rimuoverla la batteria e contattare il rivenditore o un centro Seiko Epson per assistenza. Se si continua a utilizzare il prodotto, possono verificarsi incendi o scosse elettriche.

- Se il prodotto emette fumo, un odor estranho ou um ruidio involgar.
- Se deramag aqrua ou outro líquido no produto.
- Se sentir que o produto está excessivamente quente ou se a caixa exterior estiver deformada.
- Tenha em atenção as indicações apresentadas em seguida para evitar acidentes como um incêndio, um choque elétrico ou queimaduras.

- Não utilize este produto em locais nos quais fumes inflamáveis de gasolina, benzina, diluente ou outros líquidos inflamáveis possam estar presentes no ar.
- Não utilize aspersores aerossóis que contemham gás inflamável no interior ou em torno deste produto.
- Não cubra o produto com um tecido nem o coloque em locais sujeitos a níveis de humidade elevados ou com demasiado pó.

- Não permita que nenhum objeto estranho ou inflamável caia sobre o equipamento.
- Não toque no interior do produto, exceto quando assim mencionado no manual.

- Não utilize o produto com qualquer outra fonte de alimentação ou tensão que não as especificadas.
- Não ligue cabos segundo outras instruções a não ser as mencionadas no manual.

- Nunca desmonte ou modifique o produto.

- Não utilize a ficha de alimentação se existir acumulação de pó ou alguma matéria estranha.

- Non coprire il prodotto con un panno o non collocarlo in ambienti molto umidi o polverosi.

- Non consentire a corpi estranei o oggetti infiammabili di penetrare nell'apparecchio.
- Non toccare il prodotto all'interno salvo nei punti indicati nel manuale.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto con alimentazioni o tensioni diverse da quelle specificate.
- Non collegare i cavi in modi diversi da quelli menzionati nel manuale.
- Non smontare o modificare il prodotto.
- Non utilizzare la spina di alimentazione se contaminata da polvere o corpi estranei.
- Non piegare, torcere, applicare una forza eccessiva o mettere oggetti pesanti sul cavo di alimentazione.
- Non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione se danneggiato.
- Non scollegare la presa elettrica (presa a carichi multipli).
- Non collegare o scollegare la spina di alimentazione con le mani bagnate.

**⚠ATTENZIONE: Una manipolazione errata del prodotto ignorando questo simbolo può causare infortuni o danni materiali.**

Osservare i punti indicati di seguito per evitare infortuni o malfunzionamenti.

- Collocare il prodotto su una superficie solida, stabile e orizzontale.

- Non collocare oggetti pesanti sul prodotto. Non appoggiarsi e non salire sul prodotto.
- Non inserire le mani tra il coperchio e la struttura del prodotto durante l'apertura o chiusura del coperchio.
- Non tentare di riparare da soli il prodotto.
- Per sicurezza, scollegare il prodotto prima di un periodo di inutilizzo prolungato.

<b>Español</b>	
<b>Información importante sobre la seguridad</b>	

Este documento presenta información importante pensada para garantizar el uso seguro y eficaz de este producto. Lea esta sección atentamente y guárdela en un lugar accesible.

**Precauciones de seguridad**

**⚠ADVERTENCIA: Si se ignora este símbolo y no se utiliza el producto correctamente, pueden producirse lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.**

En los siguientes casos, desenchufe de inmediato el cable de CA o retire la batería y póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con un servicio técnico Seiko Epson. Si se continúa usando el aparato, podría producirse un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

- Si el producto produce humo, un olor raro o un ruido inusual.
- Si se derrama agua o algún otro líquido dentro del producto.
- Si el producto está tan caliente que no se puede tocar o si la carcasa está deformada.
- Tenga en cuenta los siguientes puntos para evitar accidentes como incendios, descargas eléctricas o quemaduras.
- No utilice este producto en lugares en los que pueda haber gases inflamables en el aire, como los productos por gasolina, benzina, diluyentes u otros líquidos inflamables.
- No utilice aerosoles que contengan gases inflamables en el interior o cerca del producto.

- No cubra el producto con un paño ni coloque el producto en lugares sujetos a altos niveles de humedad o polvo.
- No deje que objetos extraños o inflamables caigan dentro del equipo.
- No toque el interior del producto, a menos que se especifique en el manual.
- No utilice el producto con una fuente de alimentación o un voltaje distintos de los especificados.
- No conecte los cables en formas que difieran a las mencionadas en este manual.

- Nunca desmonte o modifique este producto.
- No utilice la clavija de alimentación si tiene polvo o materiales extraños adheridos.
- No doble, retuerza, estire con fuerza excesiva ni ponga objetos pesado en cima del cable de alimentación.
- No utilice el cable de alimentación si está dañado.
- No aplique varias cargas en la toma de corriente (toma mural).
- Nunca inserte ni desconecte la clavija de alimentación con las manos mojadas.

- Nunca utilice la clavija de alimentación si tiene polvo o materiales extraños adheridos.
- No doble, retuerza, estire con fuerza excesiva ni ponga objetos pesado en cima del cable de alimentación.
- No utilice el cable de alimentación si está dañado.
- No aplique varias cargas en la toma de corriente (toma mural).
- Nunca inserte ni desconecte la clavija de alimentación con las manos mojadas.
- No utilice la clavija de alimentación si tiene polvo o materiales extraños adheridos.
- No doble, retuerza, estire con fuerza excesiva ni ponga objetos pesado en cima del cable de alimentación.
- No utilice el cable de alimentación si está dañado.
- No aplique varias cargas en la toma de corriente (toma mural).
- Nunca inserte ni desconecte la clavija de alimentación con las manos mojadas.

- ⚠PRECAUCIÓN: Si se ignora este símbolo y no se utiliza el producto correctamente, pueden producirse lesiones y daños materiales.**

Tenga en cuenta los siguientes puntos para evitar lesiones o fallos de funcionamiento.

**Precauciones de Segurança**

**⚠AVISO: Se ignorar este símbolo e manusear o produto incorretamente, podem ocorrer ferimentos graves ou morte.**

Nas situações indicadas em seguida, desligue imediatamente o cabo CA o retire a bateria e contacte o seu vendedor ou o Serviço de Assistência a Clientes Seiko Epson. A utilização contínua poderá provocar um incêndio ou um choque elétrico.

- Se o produto emitir fumo, um odor estranho ou um ruidio involgar.
- Se deramag aqrua ou outro líquido no produto.
- Se sentir que o produto está excessivamente quente ou se a caixa exterior estiver deformada.
- Tenha em atenção as indicações apresentadas em seguida para evitar acidentes como um incêndio, um choque elétrico ou queimaduras.
- Não utilize este produto em locais nos quais fumes inflamáveis de gasolina, benzina, diluente ou outros líquidos inflamáveis possam estar presentes no ar.
- Não utilize aspersores aerossóis que contemham gás inflamável no interior ou em torno deste produto.
- Não cubra o produto com um tecido nem o coloque em locais sujeitos a níveis de humidade elevados ou com demasiado pó.

- Não permita que nenhum objeto estranho ou inflamável caia sobre o equipamento.
- Não toque no interior do produto, exceto quando assim mencionado no manual.
- Não utilize o produto com qualquer outra fonte de alimentação ou tensão que não as especificadas.
- Não ligue cabos segundo outras instruções a não ser as mencionadas no manual.
- Nunca desmonte ou modifique o produto.
- Não utilize a ficha de alimentação se existir acumulação de pó ou alguma matéria estranha.

<b>EPSON®</b>	
EXCEED YOUR VISION	

- Νην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα επάνω στο προϊόν. Ποτέ μη στέκεται και μην ακουμπάτε επάνω στο προϊόν.

- Μη βάζετε τα χέρια σας μεταξύ του καλιμπραρί και του σώματος του προϊόντος κατά το άνοιγμα/κλείσιμο του καλιμπραρί.
- Μην επιχειρείτε ποτέ να επισκευάσετε μόνοι σας το προϊόν.

- Για ασφαλεία, φροντίστε να αποσυνδέετε το προϊόν εάν δεν πρόκειται να το χρησιμοποιήσετε για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

<b>Slovenščina</b>	
<b>Pomembni varnostni podatki</b>	

Ta dokument vsebuje pomembne podatke, namenjene uporabnikom tega izdelka, proizvajalca Seiko Epson. Nadaljnja uporaba lahko povzroči požar ali električni udar.

- Če izdelek oddaja dim, navedanvenj ali navedanvenj zvok.

- Če se na izdelek polije voda ali druga tekočina.

- Če je izdelek prevroč na dotik ali če je ohljuje deformiran.

Uporabljajte naslednje navse, če želite preprečiti nesreče in lastne poškodbe.

- Če uporabljate napravo, ki vsebujejo vnetljiv plin.
- Če uporabljate napravo, ki vsebujejo vnetljiv plin.
- Izdelka ne prekrivajte s tkanino in ga ne postavljajte na mesta, izpostavljenja visokim ravnam vlage ali prahu.

- Preprečite vdor tujkov ali vnetljivih predmetov v odprtino.

- Ne dotikajte se notranjosti izdelka, razen v primerih, ko je to navedeno v priročniku.

- Izdelka ne uporabljate z napajanjem ali napetostjo, ki ni določena v navodilih.

- Kablov ne povezujeite na načine, ki niso opisani v priročniku.

- Izdelka nikoli ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte.

- Napajalnega vtiča ne uporabljajte, če je na njem prah ali tuja snov.

- Napajalnega kabla ne uporabljajte, ali vlecite s pretirano silo in nanj ne polagajte težkih predmetov.

- Napajalnega kabla ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan.

- V napajalno vtičnico (stensko) ne vstavljajte več bremen.

- Napajalnega vtiča nikoli ne vstavljajte ali vlecite z mokrih rokami.

**⚠POZOR: Nepravilno ravnanje s tem izdelkom in neupoštevanje tega simbola lahko povzroči poškodbe osebe in lastnine.**

Uporabljajte naslednje navse, če želite preprečiti poškodbe in lastne poškodbe.

- Če uporabljate napravo, ki vsebujejo vnetljiv plin.
- Če uporabljate napravo, ki vsebujejo vnetljiv plin.
- Izdelka ne prekrivajte s tkanino in ga ne postavljajte na mesta, izpostavljenja visokim ravnam vlage ali prahu.

- Preprečite vdor tujkov ali vnetljivih predmetov v odprtino.

- Ne dotikajte se notranjosti izdelka, razen v primerih, ko je to navedeno v priročniku.

- Izdelka ne uporabljate z napajanjem ali napetostjo, ki ni določena v navodilih.

- Kablov ne povezujeite na načine, ki niso opisani v priročniku.

- Izdelka nikoli ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte.

- Napajalnega vtiča ne uporabljajte, če je na njem prah ali tuja snov.

- Napajalnega kabla ne uporabljajte, ali vlecite s pretirano silo in nanj ne polagajte težkih predmetov.

- Napajalnega kabla ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan.

- V napajalno vtičnico (stensko) ne vstavljajte več bremen.

- Napajalnega vtiča nikoli ne vstavljajte ali vlecite z mokrih rokami.

**⚠POZOR: Nepravilno ravnanje s tem izdelkom in neupoštevanje tega simbola lahko povzroči poškodbe osebe in lastnine.**

Uporabljajte naslednje navse, če želite preprečiti poškodbe in lastne poškodbe.

- Če uporabljate napravo, ki vsebujejo vnetljiv plin.
- Če uporabljate napravo, ki vsebujejo vnetljiv plin.
- Izdelka ne prekrivajte s tkanino in ga ne postavljajte na mesta, izpostavljenja visokim ravnam vlage ali prahu.

- Preprečite vdor tujkov ali vnetljivih predmetov v odprtino.

- Ne dotikajte se notranjosti izdelka, razen v primerih, ko je to navedeno v priročniku.

- Izdelka ne uporabljate z napajanjem ali napetostjo, ki ni določena v navodilih.

- Kablov ne povezujeite na načine, ki niso opisani v priročniku.

- Izdelka nikoli ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte.

- Napajalnega vtiča ne uporabljajte, če je na njem prah ali tuja snov.

- Napajalnega kabla ne uporabljajte, ali vlecite s pretirano silo in nanj ne polagajte težkih predmetov.

- Napajalnega kabla ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan.

- V napajalno vtičnico (stensko) ne vstavljajte več bremen.

- Napajalnega vtiča nikoli ne vstavljajte ali vlecite z mokrih rokami.

**⚠POZOR: Nepravilno ravnanje s tem izdelkom in neupoštevanje tega simbola lahko povzroči poškodbe osebe in lastnine.**

Uporabljajte naslednje navse, če želite preprečiti poškodbe in lastne poškodbe.

- Če uporabljate napravo, ki vsebujejo vnetljiv plin.
- Če uporabljate napravo, ki vsebujejo vnetljiv plin.
- Izdelka ne prekrivajte s tkanino in ga ne postavljajte na mesta, izpostavljenja visokim ravnam vlage ali prahu.

- Preprečite vdor tujkov ali vnetljivih predmetov v odprtino.

- Ne dotikajte se notranjosti izdelka, razen v primerih, ko je to navedeno v priročniku.

- Izdelka ne uporabljate z napajanjem ali napetostjo, ki ni določena v navodilih.

- Kablov ne povezujeite na načine, ki niso opisani v priročniku.

- Izdelka nikoli ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte.

- Napajalnega vtiča ne uporabljajte, če je na njem prah ali tuja snov.

- Napajalnega kabla ne uporabljajte, ali vlecite s pretirano silo in nanj ne polagajte težkih predmetov.

- Napajalnega kabla ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan.

- V napajalno vtičnico (stensko) ne vstavljajte več bremen.

- Napajalnega vt

- Uzrdzenie należy ustawić na mocnej, stabilnej i poziomej powierzchni.
- Na wierzchu urządzenia nie należy umieszczać ciężkich przedmiotów. Na urządzeniu nigdy nie należy stać ani się nie opierać.
- Nie wolno też wkładać rąk między pokrywę a korpus urządzenia podczas otwierania/zamykania pokryw.
- Nigdy nie należy naprawiać/urządzenia samodzielnie.
- Aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo, urządzenie należy odłączyć przed okresem dłuższego nieuzywania.

Cesky
-------

**Důležité bezpečnostní informace**

V tomto dokumentu jsou uvedeny důležité informace, jejichž smyslem je zaručit bezpečně a efektivně používání tohoto výrobku. Přečtěte si pozorně tuto část a uchovejte ji na přístupném místě.

**Bezpečnostní opatření**

**AVAROVÁNÍ: Neprávné užití produktu, které ignoruje tento symbol, může vést ke smrti nebo vážnému zranění.**

- V následujících případech okamžitě odpojte napájecí kabel nebo vyjměte baterii, poté se obraťte na prodejce nebo servisní centrum Seiko Epson, kde vám poradí. Další pokyny můžete vést k požáru nebo elektrickému šoku.
- Jestliže produkt vydává kouř, divný zápach nebo neobvyklý huk.
- Jestliže se do produktu dostane voda či jiná tekutina.
- Je-li produkt příliš horký na dotek nebo je jeho kryt deformován.

Dodržujte následující body, chcete-li se vyhnout nehodám, např. požárů, elektrickému šoku nebo popalení.

- Neopouštějte tento produkt tam, kde jsou ve vzduchu přítomné výpary z benzínu, benzenu, rozpouštědel nebo jiných hořlavých kapalin.
- Uvnitř nebo v okolí přístroje nepoužívejte aerosolové spreje obsahující hořlavé plyny.

- Neuprůkřevte produkt nadem ani jej neumísťujte tam, kde je vysoké množství vlhkosti nebo prachu.
- Dávejte pozor, abyste do zařízení nevpadly cizí nebo hořlavé předměty.
- Nedotýkejte se vnitřku produktu s výjimkou míst, která jsou uvedena v této části.
- Neopouštějte produkt s jiným zdrojem napájení nebo jiným napětím, než které jsou zde uvedeny.

- Nepřipojujte kabely jiným způsobem, než jaký je uveden v této příručce.
- Produkt nedemontujte ani neupravujte.

- Neopouštějte napájecí zátřstrůk, jestliže je na ní prach nebo cizí částčky.
- Sítový kabel neohybujte, nekřutíte, netahejte za něj nadměrně silou ani na něj nepokládáte těžké předměty.
- Neopouštějte napájecí kabel, jestliže je poškozen.
- Do elektrické zásuvky ve zdi nezapoujujte více zátek.
- Nikdy zapojujte elektrickou zátřstrůk s mokřým rukama.

**UVÝSTRAHA: Nesprávné užití produktu, které ignoruje tento symbol, může vést ke zranění nebo škodě na majetku.**
Dodržujte následující body, chcete-li se vyhnout zranění nebo poruše.

- Produkt nainstalujte na pevný, stabilní, vodovodný povrch.
- Na horní část produktu neumísťujte žádné těžké předměty. Na produktu nikdy nestýjte ani se o něj neopírejte.
- Při otevření/zavírání krytu nedávajte ruce mezi kryt a tělo produktu.
- Někdy se nezažte produkt opravovat sami.
- Chcete-li zajistit bezpečnost, odpojte tento produkt, nebude-li dlouho používán.

Magyar
--------

**Fontos biztonsági információ**
Ez a dokumentum fontos információkat tartalmaz a termék biztonságos és hatékony használatához. Olvassa el gondosan ezt a szakaszt, és tárolja jóléhető helyen.

**Övntűzés**
**Fontos termék kezelése a jel figyelmen kívül hagyásával halálhoz vagy súlyos sérüléshez vezethet.**

- A következő esetekben azonnal húzza ki a áramkábelt vagy távolítsa el az akkumulátort, és vegye fel a kapcsolatot a kereskedővel vagy a Seiko Epson szervizközponttal. A használat folytatása tűzhoz vagy áramütéshez vezethet.
- A termék füstöl, furcsa szagot vagy zajt bocsájt ki.
- A termék vizet vagy egyéb folyadékot kerül.
- A termék olyan forró, hogy nem lehet megérinteni, vagy a készülék ház deformálódhat.
- Vegye figyelembe az alábbi pontokat tűz, áramütés vagy egyéb sérülés elkerülése érdekében.

- Ne használja a terméket olyan helyiségben, ahol gázolaj, benzín, higító vagy egyéb gyúlékony folyadék éghető párája található a levegőben.
- A termék beszerésben és a termék körül ne használjon gyúlékony gázt tartalmazó aeroszolos spryzt.
- Ne takarja le a terméket ruhával, és ne helyezze a terméket magas páratartalmú vagy portartalmú rendelőkhöz helyiségébe.
- Ne engedje, hogy idegen vagy gyúlékony anyag belessen a készülékbe.
- Ne érintse meg a termék belsejét az útmutatókban leírt helyeken kívül máshol.

- Ne használja a terméket az előírtól eltérő áramellátással vagy feszültséggel.
- Ne csatlakoztasson kábeleket az útmutatóban említettéktől eltérő módon.
- Soha ne szerelje szét vagy módosítsa a terméket.

- Ne használja a tápkábelt, ha por vagy idegen anyag van rajta.
- A tápkábelt ne törje vagy csavarja meg, ne húzza erőteljesen és ne helyezzen rá nehéz tárgyat.
- Ne használja a tápkábelt, ha sérült.

- Ne csatlakoztasson további terheléseket a fali csatlakozhöz.
- Soha ne csatlakoztassa vagy húzza ki a tápkábelt vizes kézzel.

**VIGYÁZAT: A termék kezelése a jel figyelmen kívül hagyásával sérüléshez vagy anyagi kárhoz vezethet.**

- A termék biztos, stabil és vízszintes felületre állítsa.
- Ne helyezzen nehéz tárgyakat a termékre. Soha ne álljon vagy hajoljon a termékre.
- Ne tegye a kezét a fedél és a készülék közé a fedél nyitásokor és csúskások.
- Soha ne kísérleteg meg saját maga javítani a terméket.
- A biztonság érdekében húzza ki a terméket, ha hosszabb ideig nem használja.

Slovenčina
------------

**Dôležité bezpečnostné informácie**

V tomto dokumente sa uvádzajú dôležité informácie určené na zaistenie bezpečného a efektívneho používania tohto produktu. Túto časť si pozorne prečítajte a uložte ju na prístupnom mieste.

**Bezpečnostné opatrenia**

**AVAROVANIE: Ignorovanie tohto symbolu a následná nesprávna manipulácia s výrobkom môžu viesť k vážnemu alebo smrteľnému zraneniu.**

- V nasledujúcich prípadoch okamžite odpojte napájecí kábel alebo batériu a obráťte sa na vášho predajcu alebo zástupcu servisného strediska Seiko Epson. Ďalšie používanie môže viesť k požiaru alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
- Ak výrobok dymí, vydáva zvláštny zápach alebo nezvyčajny huk.
- Uzrdzenie należy ustawić na mocnej, stabilnej i poziomej powierzchni.
- Na wierzchu urządzenia nie należy umieszczać ciężkich przedmiotów. Na urządzeniu nigdy nie należy stać ani się nie opierać.
- Nie wolno też wkładać rąk między pokrywę a korpus urządzenia podczas otwierania/zamykania pokryw.
- Nigdy nie należy naprawiać/urządzenia samodzielnie.
- Aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo, urządzenie należy odłączyć przed okresem dłuższego nieuzywania.

Cesky
-------

**Důležité bezpečnostní informace**

V tomto dokumentu jsou uvedeny důležité informace určené na zaistenie bezpečného a efektívneho používania tohto produktu. Tuto část si pozorně přečtíte a uložte ju na přístupnom mieste.

**Bezpečnostní opatření**

**AVAROVÁNÍ: Ignorování tohto symbolu a následná nesprávna manipulácia s výrobkom môžu viesť k vážnemu alebo smrteľnému zraneniu.**

- V následujících případech okamžitě odpojte napájecí kábel nebo bateriú a obráťte sa na vášho predajcu alebo zástupcu servisného strediska Seiko Epson. Ďalšie používanie môže viesť k požiaru alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
- Ak výrobok dymí, vydáva zvláštny zápach alebo nezvyčajny huk.

- Ak sa na výrobok vylieje voda alebo iná kvapalina.
- Ak je výrobok príliš horúci na dotyk alebo je deformovaný kryt.

Dávajte pozor na nasledujúce body, aby ste predišli požiaru, úrazu elektrickým prúdom alebo popáleniam.

- Výrobok nepoužívajte na miestach, kde sa v ovzduší môžu vyskytovať hořlavé výpary benzínu, riedidiel alebo iných hořlavých kvapalín.
- Vo vnútri alebo v okolí výrobku nepoužívajte aerosóly obsahujúce hořlavé plyny.
- Výrobok neprůkřevajte ani ho neumísťujte na prudé miesta alebo miesta s vysokou vlhkosťou vzduchu.
- Zabezpečte, aby do zariadenia nespádali žiadne cudzie alebo hořlavé predmety.
- Nedotýkajte sa vnútorných častí výrobku okrem prípadov, ktoré sú uvedené v návode.
- Výrobok nepoužívajte so zdrojom napájania alebo napájacím napätím iným, než je špecifikované.
- Káble nepripájajte iným spôsobom, než je uvedený v návode.
- Výrobok nikdy nepoužívajte ani neupravujte.
- Sítovú zátřstrůk nepoužívajte, ak je znečistená prachom alebo inými cudzími predmety.
- Sítový kábel neohybujte, nekřutíte, netahejte nadmernou silou ani náhno nekladajte ťažké predmety.
- Sítový kábel nepoužívajte, ak je poškozený.
- Nepoužívajte viacero sítových pripojení k sítovému zásuvke (sítová zásuvka v stene).
- Sítovú zátřstrůk nikdy nepripájajte ani neodpájajte s mokřým rukami.

**AVROZBENENIE: Nepravilno boravenie s produktom môže doveste do narannave a smrti alebo vážneho škodám.**

Na zabránenie poraneniu alebo poruche dávajte pozor na nasledujúce body.

- Výrobok umiestnite na pevný, stabilný a vodovodný povrch.
- Na vrchnú časť výrobku nedávajte ťažké predmety. Nikdy nestupajte ani sa neopierajte o výrobok.
- Nedávajte ruky medzi kryt a telo výrobku, keď otvárate/zatvárate kryt.
- Nikdy sa nepokúšajte svojvoľnou opravovať výrobok.
- Ak výrobok vydáva dym, divný zápach, alebo nezvyčajny huk, odpojte tento produkt, nebude-li dlhou používaný.

Română
--------

**Informații importante privind siguranța**

Acest document prezintă informații importante, al căror rol este de așigura utilizarea eficientă a acestui produs. Citiți cu atenție această secțiune și păstrați documentul într-un loc ușor accesibil.

**AVERTISMENTE: Manipularea necorespunzătoare a produsului prin ignorarea acestui simbol poate duce la deces sau la răni grave.**

În următoarele situații, deconectați imediat de la priză cablul pentru curent alternativ sau scoateți bateria și contactați distribuitorul dumneavoastră sau un centru de reparații Seiko Epson pentru a obține informații suplimentare. Continuați utilizarea numai dacă produceerea unui incendiu sau la electrocutare.

- Daacă produsul degajează fum, emană un miros ciudat sau produce un zgomot neobișnuit.
- Daacă vărsați apă sau alte lichide în produs.
- Daacă produsul este prea fierbinte pentru a fi atins sau dacă are carcasă deformată.

Țineți seama de următoarele pentru a evita accidente precum incendii, electrocutarea sau arsurile.

- Nu utilizați acest produs în cazul în care în atmosferă există vapori de benzină, de diluanți sau de alte lichide inflamabile.

- Nu folosiți pulverizatoare cu aerosoli care conțin gaze inflamabile nici în interiorul produsului, nici în jurul acestuia.

- Nu acoperiți produsul cu materiale textile și nu îl plasați în locuri cu umiditate ridicată sau cu mult praf.
- Nu permiteți pătrunderea în echipament a unor obiecte străine sau inflamabile.

- Nu atingeți interiorul produsului, cu excepția cazurilor menționate în manual.
- Nu folosiți produsul cu alte surse de alimentare sau la alte tensiuni decât cele specificate.

- Nu dezasamblați și nu modificați produsul.
- Nu conectați ștețarul dacă prezintă urme de praf sau de alte materiale străine.

- Nu îndinți, nu răsuștiți, nu trageți cu o forță excesivă și nu așezați obiecte grele pe cablul de alimentare.
- Nu utilizați cablul de alimentare dacă este deteriorat.
- Nu atașați mai multe străine la priză (priza de perete).

- Nu conectați și nu deconectați cu mâinile ude ștețarul.
- ATENȚIE: Manipularea necorespunzătoare a produsului prin ignorarea acestui simbol poate duce la răni și la deteriorarea bunurilor.**

Țineți seama de următoarele pentru a evita răni sau funcționarea necorespunzătoare.

- Poziționați produsul pe o suprafață fixă, stabilă, plană.
- Nu așezați obiecte grele pe produs. Nu așezați și nu sprijiniți niciodată de produs.
- Nu puneți mâinile între carcasă și produsul și asambly acestuia atunci când deschideți/inchideți capacul.
- Nu încercați niciodată să reparați produsul.
- Pentru a garanta siguranța, deconectați de la priză produsul în cazul în care nu îl veți utiliza o perioadă îndelungată.

Bългарски език
----------------

**Важна информация за безопасност**

Този документ представя важна информация, която има за цел да гарантира безопасното и ефективно използване на този продукт. Прочетете този раздел внимателно и го запазете на леснодостъпно място.

**Предпазни мерки**

**ΔΠΡΕДУΠΡΕЖДЕНИЕ: Неправилно боравене с продукта поради игнориране на този символ може да доведе до смърт или сериозно нараняване.**

В следните случаи незабавно изключете АС кабела или извадете батерията и се свържете се с вашия търговец представител или сервисен център на Seiko Epson за съвет. Ако продължите да използвате продукта, това може да доведе до пожар или токов удар.

- Ако продуктът отделила дим, странна миризма или необичаен шум.
- Ако в продукта навлезе вода или други течности.
- Ако продуктът е твърде горещ при докосване или корупси е деформиран.

Имайте предвид следното, за да се избегнат инциденти като пожар, токов удар или изгаряне.

- Не използвайте този продукт на места, където във въздуха може да има запалими газове от бензин, разредители или други запалителни течности.
- Не използвайте aerosоли пулверизатори, съдържащи възпламением газ, в или около продукта.

- Не покривайте продукт с кълба и не го поставяйте на места с високи нива на влага и прах.
- Не позволявайте на чужди тела или запалими предмети да попадат в оборудването.

- Не докосвайте вътрешната част на продукта, освен където е упоменато в ръководството.
- Не използвайте продукта със захранване или напрежение, различни от описаните.

Не свързвайте кабелите по начини, различни от посочените в ръководството.

- Никога не разглобявайте и не модифицирайте продукта.
- Не използвайте щепсела, ако по него има прах или чужди тела.

• Не опвагайте, не усуквайте, не дърпайте с прекомерна сила и не поставяйте тежки предмети върху захранващия кабел.

• Не използвайте захранващия кабел, ако е повреден.

- Не включвайте много уреди в електрическия контакт (контакта на стената).
- Никога не включвайте и не изключвайте щепсела с мотика ръбче.

**ΔΠΡΕДУΠΡΕЖДЕНИЕ: Неправилно боравене с продукта поради игнориране на този символ може да доведе до нараняване и смърт на имущество.**

Имайте предвид следното, за да избегнете нараняване или повреда.

- Поставяте продукта на здрава, стабилна, хоризонтална повърхност.
- Не включвайте тежки предмети върху продукта. Никога не стойте върху и не се облягайте на продукта.
- Не поставяйте ръцете си между капака и корпуса на продукта при отваряне/затваряне на капака.
- Никога не се опитвайте да ремонтирате продукта сами.

- За да се осигури безопасност, изключете този продукт, преди да го оставите за съхранение за продължителен период от време.

Latviešu
----------

**Svarīga drošības informācija**

Šajā dokumentā ir svarīga informācija, lai nodrošinātu drošu o efektīvu produkta lietošanu. Uzmanīgi izlasiet šo dokumentu, lai iegūtu svarīgu informāciju par drošību.

**Drošības norādījumi:** **Lietojot izstrādājumu nepareizi un neievērojot so simbolu, ir iespējama nāve vai bīstami savainojumi.**

Tālāk norādītajos gadījumos nekavējoties atvienojiet maistrāvas kabeli vai izņemiet bateriju un sazinieties ar savu izplatītāju vai „Seiko Epson” servisa centru, lai saņemtu norādījumus par drošību. Turpiniet izmantot ierīci, ja iespējama aizsardzība vai elektriskās strāvas trieciens.

- Ja no izstrādājuma sāks izplūst dūmi, neparasta smarža vai ir dzirdami neparasti trokšņi.
- Ja izstrādājums izsīkst, izņemiet bateriju un izslēdziet ierīci.
- Ja izstrādājums tik ļoti sakažs, ka tam nav iespējams pieskarties, vai arī deformējas korpusus.

Ievērojiet tālāk redzamās norādes, lai izvairītos no negadījumiem, piemēram, aizsardzības, elektriskās strāvas trieciena vai ardeģumēti.

- Neizmantojiet izstrādājumu vietās, kur gaisā varētu būt degvielas, benzīna, šķīdinātāju vai citu ugunsnedrošu produktu ugunsdrošību tvaki.

- Izstrādājuma tuvumā vai tā iekšpusē neizmantojiet izsizmīdināmus aerosolus, kuru sastāvā ir degošs gāze.
- Nepārkāpiet izstrādājumu ar audumiem; nenovietojiet izstrādājumu ļoti mitrās vai putekļainās vietās.

- Raugiet, lai ierīcē nevarētu iekrist svešķermeņi vai ugunsdrošības priekšmeti.
- Nepieskarieties daļai izstrādājuma iekšienē izņemot gadjūjumus, kad tas norādīts rokasmateriālā.

- Neizmantojiet izstrādājumu ar tādā strāvas apgādes veidū vai spriegumā, kas atšķiras no norādītajam vērtībām.
- Nepievienojiet kabelus tādā veidā, kas atšķiras no rokasmateriāla norādītā.

- Nekādā gadījumā neizmantojiet izstrādājumu ar nemodificētiem ierīcēm.
- Neizmantojiet strāvas kontaktādkāsu, ja pie tās ir piekļerušies putekļi vai citi materiāli.

- Nelokiet strāvas kabeli, nesavērpjiet to un nevelciet aiz tā ar pārāk lielu spēku; nenovietojiet uz kabeļa smagus priekšmetus.
- Neizmantojiet strāvas kabeli, ja tas ir bojāts.

Nepievienojiet vienai strāvas kontaktligzdai (sienas kontaktligzdai) vairākus pārērtētājus.

- Nepieļaujiet pārturēšanu un neatvienojiet strāvas kontaktligzdu ar mitrām rokām.
- UZMANĪBĪBU:** Lietojot izstrādājumu nepareizi un neievērojot so simbolu, ir iespējami savainojumi un bojājumi.

Ievērojiet tālāk redzamās norādījumus, lai nepieļautu savainojumus vai darbības traucējumus.

- Uzturiet izstrādājumu uz stingras, stabilas, horizontālas virsmas.
- Uz izstrādājuma nevietojiet smagus priekšmetus.

- Uz izstrādājuma nevietojiet smagus priekšmetus. Nekādā gadījumā nestāviet uz izstrādājuma un nebalstīties uz tā.
- Pārsega atvēršanas/aizvēršanas laikā nelieciet rokas starp izstrādājuma pārsegu un pašu ierīci.

- Nekādā gadījumā nemēģiniet remontēt izstrādājumu saviem spēkiem.
- Lai gādātu par drošību, atvienojiet šī izstrādājuma strāvas kontaktādkāsu, ja paredzēts izstrādājumu ilgāku laiku neizmanto.

Lietuvių
----------

**Svarbi saugos informacija**

Šiame dokumente pateikiama svarbi informacija, skirta užtikrinti saugų ir veiksmingą šio gamtinio naudojimą. Atidžiai perskaitykite šį skyrių ir laikykite šį dokumentą lengvai pasiekiamoje vietoje.

**Atsargumo priemonės**

**ΔISPŖĪJIMAS: Nekreipiant dėmesio į šį simbolį ir su gaminiu elgiantis netinkamai, kyla mirties arba rimto kūno sužalojimo grėsmė.**

Nedelsdami atjunkite kintamosios srovės laidą arba išimkite akumuliatorių ir kreipkitės pagalbos į artimiausią platintoją arba „Seiko Epson” techninės priežiūros centrą toliau išvardytais atvejais. Gaminių toliau naudojant, kyla galiois arba elektrkos šoko pavojus.

- Jei iš gamtinio kyla dūmai, keistas kvapas arba neįprastas garsas.
- Je jei į gaminį pateko vandens ar kitų skysčių.
- Jeį gaminio dėl karščio negalima paliesti arba deformuoti jo korpusas.

Išdėmėkite toliau išvardytus punktus, kad išvengtumėte nelaimingų atsitikimų: gaisro, elektrkos šoko ar nudegimų.

- Šio gamtinio naudojant, kur ore gali būti degiųjų benzino ar skiediklių arba kitų degiųjų skysčių garų.
- Gaminio viduje arba šalia jo nenaudokite purškiklių, sudėtyje turinčių degiųjų dujų.

Gaminio neturėkite jokių audinių ir nestatykite į labai drėgną vietą arba kur yra daug dulkių.

- Saugokites, kad į gaminį nekristų jokių pašalinųjų daiktų, užpurgių.
- Nelieskite vidinių gamtinio laidų, išskyrus nurodytus vadove.

Naudokite tik nurodytus gamtinio maitinimo šaltinius ir tik nurodytus įtampos.

- Laidus prijunkkite tik vadove nurodytais būdais. Gaminio neturėkite ir nekiskite jo konstrukcijas.
- Nenaudokite elektrkos laidų kistuko, jei jis apdulkėjęs arba prie jo yra prilipusių kitų daiktų.

- Gaminio viduje arba šalia jo nenaudokite purškiklių, sudėtyje turinčių degiųjų dujų.

Gaminio neturėkite jokių audinių ir nestatykite į labai drėgną vietą arba kur yra daug dulkių.

- Saugokites, kad į gaminį nekristų jokių pašalinųjų daiktų, užpurgių.
- Nelieskite vidinių gamtinio laidų, išskyrus nurodytus vadove.

Naudokite tik nurodytus gamtinio maitinimo šaltinius ir tik nurodytus įtampos.

- Laidus prijunkkite tik vadove nurodytais būdais. Gaminio neturėkite ir nekiskite jo konstrukcijas.
- Nenaudokite elektrkos laidų kistuko, jei jis apdulkėjęs arba prie jo yra prilipusių kitų daiktų.

- Gaminio viduje arba šalia jo nenaudokite purškiklių, sudėtyje turinčių degiųjų dujų.

Gaminio neturėkite jokių audinių ir nestatykite į labai drėgną vietą arba kur yra daug dulkių.

- Saugokites, kad į gaminį nekristų jokių pašalinųjų daiktų, užpurgių.
- Nelieskite vidinių gamtinio laidų, išskyrus nurodytus vadove.

Naudokite tik nurodytus gamtinio maitinimo šaltinius ir tik nurodytus įtampos.

- Laidus prijunkkite tik vadove nurodytais būdais. Gaminio neturėkite ir nekiskite jo konstrukcijas.
- Nenaudokite elektrkos laidų kistuko, jei jis apdulkėjęs arba prie jo yra prilipusių kitų daiktų.

- Gaminio viduje arba šalia jo nenaudokite purškiklių, sudėtyje turinčių degiųjų dujų.

Gaminio neturėkite jokių audinių ir nestatykite į labai drėgną vietą arba kur yra daug dulkių.

- Saugokites, kad į gaminį nekristų jokių pašalinųjų daiktų, užpurgių.
- Nelieskite vidinių gamtinio laidų, išskyrus nurodytus vadove.

Naudokite tik nurodytus gamtinio maitinimo šaltinius ir tik nurodytus įtampos.

Ne svėržiavite kabelite po načini, različni od posočene v rȳkovodstvo.

Kad išvengtumėte kūno sužalojimų ir nesugadintumėte gamtinio, išdėmėkite toliau išvardytus punktus.

• Gamini statykite ant tvirtu, stabiliaus ir horizontalaus paviršiaus.

• Ant gamtinio nedėkite sunkių daiktų. Niekada nelipkite ant gamtinio ir jį nesiremkite.

• Atidarydami ir (arba) uždarędami dangtį, nekiskite rankų tarp dangčių ir gamtinio korpuso.

- Nenaudokite elektrkos laidų kistuko, jei jis apdulkėjęs arba prie jo yra prilipusių kitų daiktų.
- Jei gamtinio nenaudojate, saugos sumetimais atjunkite jį nuo elektros tinko.

• Nikoga ne vključivate i ne izključivate štĳpsela s motika rȳbĳe.

**ΔΠΡΕДУΠΡΕЖДЕНИЕ: Неправилно боравене с продукта поради игнориране на този символ може да доведе до нараняване и смърт на имущество.**

Имайте предвид след